CHAPTER 6
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Financial feasibility is the study of the amount of expenses required in the project
investment, source of fund and especially, the minimum return from the investment
that should be identified in this process. Then cash flow, NPV of the project and
internal rate of return is keys for financial feasibility study. The sensitivity study can
identify the variation of NPV due to the decreasing of demands and the increasing of
expenditures.

6.1 Source of Fund and Cost of Capital

Source of fund of this project will be categorized into 2 part that is shareholder
equity and loan. For initial investment, source of funds 10.4 million baht will come
from the shareholder equity. The other will come from the Bank loan. In addition, the
loan might be come from the international Commercial Bank, Thai Commercial
Bank or Finance.

Cost of Capital (10.4*5% 1+ (10%7.5%)
10.4+10
6.23
Discount rate 1006

6.2 Assumption

Assumption of this project investment is as follow;
1) Time Estimate: 10 years
2) Working Capital: 3 month
3) Wages:  Constant
4) Depreciation
» Constructor and pond  10% per year
» Factory and building 5% per year
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* Electrical line and water supplied pipe cost 20% per year
» Perimeter Fence, road way, and parking area 10% per year
» Machine and equipment  10% per year

» Vehicular expenses  10% per year

» Office equipment 10% per year

6.3 Initial Investment

Initial investment consists of following items.
»  QOperating cost and management
*  Pre operation cost
* Land and land improvement
»  Construction and office building
* Electrical line and water supplied pipe cost
»  Perimeter Fence, road way, and parking area
» Machine and equipment
* Vehicular expenses
»  Office equipment

6.4 Estimated Revenues

Estimated revenues of ABC Company consists of industrials and local hospital,
which is shown, in the Table 6.1



Table 6.1: Estimate Revenue

| g Lot L )] oW j , %&&;;- if?
| ! Y . I.l\] 1 J . I | \ 1 no, ft
PoqpS L LELe ift SRS , . S | ,
IU TRAN L llIl 1L | S L d<HHEM @ e N
Inflow
11
1 Sale
L1 Industrial IGO0QAD  IOA0M  10X00X00  12X00X00  15X00X00  15X00X00  15X00X00  16X00X00
1.2 HospitaX lass than 100) 8.110x80  8jHBIS0  9x18X80  9.123X40  8.712X00  9X50X60  9.789.120  9.789.120
1.3 HospitaX 100-200 km) 295X80
Sum 18,110X180  181548X540  19X118X80 21.123X40  23.712X00  24X50X60 24789120  26X84X00

16X00X00

9.789.120

924X00

26.713.120

16X00X00

9.789,120

1X52X20

30X91.440



160

6.5 Estimated Expenses

Estimated expenses consist of fix cost and variable cost as are shown in the
following items.

6.5.1 Fix Cost

Fix cost consists of salary and wage, maintenance cost, utility cost, interest rate,
depreciation that are shown below.

1 Salary and wage

Salary and wage is shown in the following figure.

Table 6.2; Salary and wage

irect labo
I 3“%) (an"Oﬂ 10064 11064 11064 11064 11064 11064 11064 11.064 11064 11.064

1 Maintenance Cost

Maintenance cost is shown in following table.
Table 6.3: Maintenance cost

Maintenance
cost (Baht)

262,000 | 262,000 | 262,000 | 262,000| 262,000 | 262, 262,000 | 262,000 | 262,000
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1 Utility cost
Utility cost is shown in following table.
Table 6.4: Utility cost

diil

e N\ & A
B it PiliSr AEEl
water supply
(Baht) 10434 10434 10434 10434 10434 10434 10434 10434 10434 10434
Telephone
(Baht) 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000
Total
(Bant) 15435 15436 15437 15438 15430 15440 15441 15442 1543 15444

1 Interest 7.5 %

ABC Company needs to pay interest rate 7.5% as shown in the following table.
Tahle 6.5: Interest Rate

Interest 7.5%

(Baht)

1 Depreciation

Depreciation cost of ABC Company is shown  the following table.
Table 6.6: Depreciation Cost

1Co Strucéor 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
and pon



’ bﬁﬁ%m e

Igctrlcal line
supplle pipe
4. Fence, 1 gad

%ng area
5.Machine and

equment 797,500 797,500 7975

6. Vehicular

EXpenses 500,000 500,000 5 0

7.0ffice

eqmpmen'[ 50,000 50,000 50,0

Total

6.5.2 Variable Cost

60,000 60,000 60,0

175,000 175,000 175,000 175,0

60,0

30,000 30,000 30,000 30,>

7975

5 0

50,0

1750 1750 1750

60,0 60,0 600

30,000 30,000 30,0

7975 7975 7975

500 500 50,0

175,0

60,0

30, 0

7975

5,0

50,0
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1750 1750

60,0 60,0

300 300

7975 1975

50,0 50,0

1,662,500 1,662,500 1,662,500 1,662,500 1,662,500 1,662,500 1,662,500 1,662,500 1,662,500 1,662,500

Variable Cost of ABC Company consists of diesel and electrical supply as shown

the following table.
Table 6.7: Variable Cost

CV itV VV ||B|wun _

V Ly
f|E&SwI|e SIJL

Productlon
capaclty 712 746

Direct 1.
materia 157329 164,842

Electrical
Total

40.656 42397

197,985 207,439

Vv ANA

78.2

172,797

44,653

217,450

vi-p,

81.6

180310

46394

226,904

m

85 884 918

187,823 195336 202,849

48,536 50,477 52,419

236,359 245813 255367

mm,

95.4

210,803

54,474

265,278

Fix cost and variable costs, and cash flow are shown in Table 6.8, 6.9.6.10.

g il
98.8 100
218316 220,968

56,416 57,101

214,732 278,069



able 6.8: Production Cost

tpsilsu a m BsIBSB | ?Uggjpﬁlmuﬁ anw ill ibl\%»

Production program 1120 74,60 78.20 8160 85.00 88.40 91.80 9540 %80 10000
Direct materia! 157,329 164,842 172797 180310 187823  19533% 202849 210803 218316 220,968
. Direct labor and In direct labor 11,064,000 11,064,000 11,064,000 11,064,000  11,064000 11064000 11064000  11,064000 11,064,000 11,064,000
. Maintenance cost 262,000 262,000 262000 262000 262000 262000 262000 262000 262,000 262,000
‘ Management cost 56,089 56,031 60,086 62028 63969 65911 67852 69908 71849 7253
I Interest 7.5% 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750000 750000 750,000 750000 750,000 750,000
). Depreciation 1662500 1662500 1662500 1662500 1662500 1662500 1662500 1662500 1662500 1,662,500

‘otal 13%190  13%L48 13971462 13980919 1390377 1399835 14000208 14019307 14028764 14032103



Table 6.9 : Cash Flow of financial Planning

Year 0
Inflow
Loan 10,000,000
shareholder 10,728,000
Out Flow
1.0Operation and management cost
2. Pre operation cost 10,000
3. Land and land improvement 3.143.000
4. Construction office building and laboratoBy500.000
5.Electrical line and water supplied pipe cost 300.000
fand parking area
0.Exteria Fence, road way, and parking area 300.000
7. Machine and equipment 7.975.000
8. Vehicalular expense 5,000,000
9. Office equipment 500.000
Cash Flow 20,728,000

18,110,080

12,939,918

1,170,162

18,648,640

12,949,372

5,699,268

19,218,880

12,959,268

6,259,612

21,123,840

12,968,837

8.155,003

23,112,000

12,978,292

10,733,708

24,250,560

12,987,746

11,262,814

24,789,120

12,997,200

11,791,920

26,084,800

12,997,200

13,087,600

26,713,120

13,016,722

13,696,398

10

30,041,440

13,020,002

17.021,438



Table 6.10: Cash Flow for ROI Analsis

Year

Inflow

Loan
shareholder

Out Flow

Net Cash Flow
Present Worth Factor
at 10% discount rate

Present Value
NPV
Pay back period

0 1
18,110,080
18,028,000 12,939,918
(18,028.000) 5,170,162
(18,028,000) 4,700,148
38,164,269
about 4y

18,648,640

12,949,372

5,699,268

4,710,137

19,218,880

12,959,268

6,259,612

4,702,940

21,123,840

12,968,837

8,155,003

5,569,973

23,712,000

12,978,292

10,733,708

6,664,785

24,250,560

12,987,746

11,262,814

6,357,566

24,789,120

12,997,200

11,791,920

6,051,118

26,084,800

12,997,200

13,087,600

6,105,457

26,713,120

13,016,722

13,696,398

5,808,615

10

27,341,440

13,020,002

14,321,438

5,521,530
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6.6 Analysis Return on Investment

NPV 38,164,269
Pay back period about 4 years
ROI more than 39%
BIC= 1388

6.7 Sensitivity Analysis

The thesis also studies the sensitivity of the changing inflow to identify how much
the NPV was change due to the changing inflow and outflow. In addition, the
minimum demand that will make the project feasible will be shown in the Table
6.11-Table 6.16.



Table 6.11 : Sensitivity at reduce inflow 40%

Year 0 1 2 3

ﬂOW 10,866,048 11,189,184 11,531,328
Loan
shareholder
OUt FlOW 18,028,000 12.939,918 12,949,372 12,959,268
Net Cash F|OW (18,028,000)  (2,073870)  (1,760,188) (1,427 940)
Present Worth Factor
at 10% discount rate
Present Value (18,028,000)  (1,885:337)  (L454,700)  (1,072,833)

NPV (16,201,708)

12,674,304

12,968,837

(294,533)

(201,170)

14,227.200

12,978,292

1,248,908

175,473

14,550,336

12,987,746

1,562,590

882,041

14,873,472

12,997,200

1,876,272

962,824

15,650,880

12,997,200

2,653,680

1,237,960

16,027,872

13,016,722

3,011,150

1,277,023

10

16,404,864

13,020,002

3,384,862

1,305,010



Table 6.12: Sensitivity at reduce inflow 25%

Year

Inflow

Loan
shareholder

Out Flow

Net Cash Flow
Present Worth Factor
at 10% discount rate
Present Value

NPV

13,582,560

18,028,000 12,939,918

(18,028,000) 642,642

(18,028,000) 584,220

4,185,533

13,986,480

12,949,372

1,037,108

857,1 14

14,414,160

12,959,268

1,454,892

1,093,082

15,842,880

12,968,837

2,874,043

1,963,009

17,784,000

12,978,292

4,805,708

2,983,965

18,187,920

12,987,746

5,200,174

2,935,363

18,591,840

12,997,200

5,594,640

2,870,934

19,563,600

12,997,200

6,566,400

3,063,272

20,034,840

13,016,722

7,018,118

2,976,370

10

20,506,080

13,020,002

7,486,078

2,886,205

8



Table 6.13 Sensitivity at reduce inflow 28%

Year

Inflow

Loan
shareholder

Out Flow

Net Cash Flow
Present Worth Factor
at 10% discount rate
Present Value

NPV

13,039,258 13,427,021

18,028,000 12939918 12,949,372

(18,028,000) 99,340 477,649

(18,028,000) 90,309 394,751

108,085

13,837,594

12,959,268

878,326

659,899

15,209,165

12,968,837

2,240,328

1,530,173

17,072,640

12,978,292

4,094,348

2,542,267

17,460,403

12,987,746

4,472,657

2,524,699

17,848,166

12,997,200

4,850,966

2,489,312

18,781,056

12,997,200

5,783,856

2,698,209

19,233,446

13,016,722

6,216,724

2,636,500

10

19,685,837

13,020,002

6,665,835

2,569,966

Os
SO



Table 6.14 Sensitivity at increase out flow 35%

Year

Inflow

Loan
shareholder

Out Flow

Net Cash Flow
Present Worth Factor
at 10% discount rate
Present Value

NPV

18,110,080 18,648,640

24,337,800 17,468,889 17,481,652

(24337800) 641,191 1166988

(24337800) 582901 964452

3,951,533

19,218,880

17,495,012

1,723,868

1,295,168

21,123 840

17,507,930

3,615,910

2,469,714

23,712,000

17,520,694

6,191,306

3,844,312

24,250,560

17,533 457

6,717,103

3,791,630

24,789,120

17,546,220

7,242,900

3,116,752

26,084,800

17,546,220

8,538,580

3,983,307

26,713,120

17,572,575

9,140,545

3,876,487

10

21,341,440

17,577,003

9,764,437

3,764,610



Table 6.15 Sensitivity at increase out flow 40%

Year

Inflow

Loan
shareholder

Out Flow

Net Cash Flow
Present Worth Factor
at 10% discount rate
Present Value

NPV

25,239,200

(25,239,200)

(25,239,200)

(936,000

18,110,080 18,648,640

18,115,885 18,129,121

(5805 519519

(5.21) 429,355

19,218,880

18,142,975

1,075,905

808,343

21,123 840

18,156,372

2,967,468

2,026,819

23,712,000

18,169,609

5,542,391

3,441,387

24,250,560

18,182,844

6,067,716

3,425,068

24,789,120

18,196,080

6,593,040

3,383,271

26,084,800

18,196,080

7,888,720

3,680,143

26,713,120

18,223,411

8,489,709

3,600,469

10

21,341 440

18,228,003

9,113,437

3,513,622



Table 6.16Sensitivity at increase out flow 39%

Year

Inflow

Loan
shareholder

Out Flow
Net Cash Flow
Present Worth Factor

at 10% discount rate
Present Value

NPV

18,110,080

25,058,920 17,986,486

(25,058,920) 123,594

(25,058,920) 112,358

41,506

18,648,640

17,999,627

649,013

536,374

19,218,880

18,013,383

1,205,497

905,708

21,123,840

18,026,683

3,097,157

2,115,398

23,712,000

18,039,826

5,672,174

3,521,912

24,250,560

18,052,967

6,197,593

3,498,380

24,789,120

18,066,108

6,723,012

3,449,967

26,084,800

18,066,108

8,018,692

3,740,776

26,713,120

18,093,244

8,619,876

3,695,672

10

21,341,440

18,097,803

9,243,637

3,563,820

0
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The sensitivity analysis found that the minimum inflow that make the project feasible
are 28% and the maximum outflow which make project feasible is 39% so the
project is a safe investment because it is not sensitive to change.
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