CHAPTER 6

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Financial feasibility is the study of the amount of expenses required in the project investment, source of fund and especially, the minimum return from the investment that should be identified in this process. Then cash flow, NPV of the project and internal rate of return is keys for financial feasibility study. The sensitivity study can identify the variation of NPV due to the decreasing of demands and the increasing of expenditures.

6.1 Source of Fund and Cost of Capital

Source of fund of this project will be categorized into 2 part that is shareholder equity and loan. For initial investment, source of funds 10.4 million baht will come from the shareholder equity. The other will come from the Bank loan. In addition, the loan might be come from the international Commercial Bank, Thai Commercial Bank or Finance.

Cost of Capital = (10.4*5%) + (10*7.5%)

10.4+10

= 6.23

Discount rate = 10%

6.2 Assumption

Assumption of this project investment is as follow;

1) Time Estimate: 10 years

2) Working Capital: 3 month

3) Wages: Constant

4) Depreciation

• Constructor and pond 10% per year

• Factory and building 5% per year

- Electrical line and water supplied pipe cost 20% per year
- Perimeter Fence, road way, and parking area 10% per year
- Machine and equipment 10% per year
- Vehicular expenses 10% per year
- Office equipment 10% per year

6.3 Initial Investment

Initial investment consists of following items.

- Operating cost and management
- Pre operation cost
- Land and land improvement
- Construction and office building
- Electrical line and water supplied pipe cost
- Perimeter Fence, road way, and parking area
- Machine and equipment
- Vehicular expenses
- Office equipment

6.4 Estimated Revenues

Estimated revenues of ABC Company consists of industrials and local hospital, which is shown, in the Table 6.1

Table 6.1: Estimate Revenue

							6		125		in i
Inflow											
1. Sale	1 4										
1.1 Industrial		000,000,01	000,000,01	000,000,01	12,000,000	15,000,000	15,000,000	15,000,000	000,000,51	000,000,01	000,000,81
1.2 Hospital(less than 100)		8,110,080	042,842,8	9,218,880	9,123,840	8,712,000	9,250,560	9,789,120	9,789,120	9,789,120	9,789,120
1.3 Hospital(100-200 km)									295,680	924,000	1,552,320
Sum		18,110,080	18548540	19,218,880	21,123,840	23,712,000	24,250,560	24,789,120	26,084,800	26,713,120	30,691,440

6.5 Estimated Expenses

Estimated expenses consist of fix cost and variable cost as are shown in the following items.

6.5.1 Fix Cost

Fix cost consists of salary and wage, maintenance cost, utility cost, interest rate, depreciation that are shown below.

Salary and wage

Salary and wage is shown in the following figure.

Table 6.2: Salary and wage

Year			3		, w	6	7	8	9	10
Direct labor and In direct labor (Million Baht)	11.064	11.064	11.064	11.064	11.064	11.064	11.064	11.064	11.064	11.064

Maintenance Cost

Maintenance cost is shown in following table.

Table 6.3: Maintenance cost

Year	1	2	3	4	5	6		8	9	10
Maintenance cost (Baht)	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000

Utility cost

Utility cost is shown in following table.

Table 6.4: Utility cost

Kej.	1	2	3	4		6	7	8	9	10
water supply (Baht)	10,434	10,434	10,434	10,434	10,434	10,434	10,434	10,434	10,434	10,434
Telephone (Baht)	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000
Total (Baht)	15,435	15,436	15,437	15,438	15,439	15,440	15,441	15,442	15,443	15,444

□ Interest 7.5 %

ABC Company needs to pay interest rate 7.5% as shown in the following table.

Table 6.5: Interest Rate

Year	i	2	ŝ	4	Ś	6	÷	8	9	10
Interest 7.5% (Baht)		750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000

Depreciation

Depreciation cost of ABC Company is shown in the following table.

Table 6.6: Depreciation Cost

Year	1		3	4	5 PFE AND	6	7	8	ġ	ΙΟ.
1.Constructor and pond	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000

2. Factory and building	175,000	175,000	175,000	175,000	175,000	175,000	175,000	175,000	175,000	175,000
3.Electrical line and water supplied pipe	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000
4. Fence, road way, and parking area	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000
5.Machine and cquipment	797,500	797,500	797,500	797,500	797,500	797,500	797,500	797,500	797,500	797,500
6. Vehicular expenses	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000	500,000
7.Office equipment	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000
Total	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500

6.5.2 Variable Cost

Variable Cost of ABC Company consists of diesel and electrical supply as shown in the following table.

Table 6.7: Variable Cost

Year		2	3	4	3	6	7	3		EU:
Production capacity	71.2	74.6	78.2	81.6	8 5	88.4	91.8	95.4	98.8	100
Direct raw material	157,329	164,842	172,797	180,310	187,823	195,336	202,849	210,803	218,316	220,968
Electrical	40,656	42,597	44,653	46,594	48,536	50,477	52,419	54,474	56,416	57,101
Total	197,985	207,439	217,450	226,904	236,359	245,813	255,267	265,278	274,732	278,069

Fix cost and variable costs, and cash flow are shown in Table 6.8, 6.9,6.10.

'able 6.8: Production Cost

Year					fo	•		8	. 9	
Production program	71.20	74.60	78.20	81.60	85.00	88.40	91.80	95.40	98.80	100.00
.Direct material	157,329	164,842	172,797	180,310	187,823	195,336	202,849	210,803	218,316	220,968
. Direct labor and In direct labor	11,064,000	11,064,000	11,064,000	11,064,000	11,064,000	11,064,000	11,064,000	11,064,000	11,064,000	11,064,000
. Maintenance cost	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000	262,000
Management cost	56,089	58,031	60,086	62,028	63,969	65,911	67,852	69,908	71,849	72,535
. Interest 7.5%	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000	750,000
o. Depreciation	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500	1,662,500
Total	13,951,990	13,961,448	13,971,462	13,980,919	13,990,377	13,999,835	14,009,293	14,019,307	14,028,764	14,032,103

Table 6.9: Cash Flow of financial Planning

Year	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Inflow		18,110,080	18,648,640	19,218,880	21,123,840	23,712,000	24,250,560	24,789,120	26,084,800	26,713,120	30,041,440
Loan shareholder	10,000,000										
Out Flow 1. Operation and management cost 2. Pre operation cost 3. Land and land improvement 4. Construction office building and laboratory 5. Electrical line and water supplied pipe cost	10,000 3,143,000 3,500,000 300,000	12,939,918	12,949,372	12,959,268	12,968,837	12,978,292	12,987,746	12,997,200	12,997,200	13,016,722	13,020,002
,and parking area 6.Exteria Fence, road way, and parking area 7. Machine and equipment 8. Vehicalular expense 9. Office equipment Cash Flow	300,000 7,975,000 5,000,000 500,000	\$,170,162	5,699,268	6,259,612	8,155,003	10,733,708	11,262,814	11,791,920	13,087,600	13,696,398	17,021,438

Table 6.10: Cash Flow for ROI Analsis

Year	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Inflow		18,110,080	18,648,640	19,218,880	21,123,840	23,712,000	24,250,560	24,789,120	26,084,800	26,713,120	27,341,440
Loan											
shareholder											
Out Flow	18,028,000	12,939,918	12,949,372	12,959,268	12,968,837	12,978,292	12,987,746	12,997,200	12,997,200	13,016,722	13,020,002
Net Cash Flow	(18,028,000)	5,170,162	5,699,268	6,259,612	8,155,003	10,733,708	11,262,814	11,791,920	13,087,600	13,696,398	14,321,438
Present Worth Factor at 10% discount rate											
Present Value	(18,028,000)	4,700,148	4,710,137	4,702,940	5,569,973	6,664,785	6,357,566	6,051,118	6,105,457	5,808,615	5,521,530

NPV 38,164,269

Pay back period about 4 y

ROI . . . 39 %

6.6 Analysis Return on Investment

NPV = 38,164,269

Pay back period = about 4 years

ROI = more than 39%

B/C = 1.388

6.7 Sensitivity Analysis

The thesis also studies the sensitivity of the changing inflow to identify how much the NPV was change due to the changing inflow and outflow. In addition, the minimum demand that will make the project feasible will be shown in the Table 6.11- Table 6.16.

Table 6.11: Sensitivity at reduce inflow 40%

Year	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Inflow		10,866,048	11,189,184	11,531,328	12,674,304	14,227,200	14,550,336	14,873,472	15,650,880	16,027,872	16,404,864
Loan shareholder											
Out Flow	18,028,000	12,939,918	12,949,372	12,959,268	12,968,837	12,978,292	12,987,746	12,997,200	12,997,200	13,016,722	13,020,002
Net Cash Flow Present Worth Factor at 10% discount rate	(18,028,000)	(2,073,870)	(1,760,188)	(1,427,940)	(294,533)	1,248,908	1,562,590	1,876,272	2,653,680	3,011,150	3,384,862
Present Value	(18,028,000)	(1,885,337)	(1,454,700)	(1,072,833)	(201,170)	775,473	882,041	962,824	1,237,960	1,277,023	1,305,010
NPV	(16,201,708)										

Table 6.12: Sensitivity at reduce inflow 25%

Year	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Inflow		13,582,560	13,986,480	14,414,160	15,842,880	17,784,000	18,187,920	18,591,840	19,563,600	20,034,840	20,506,080
Loan	•										
shareholder	-										
				1							
Out Flow	18,028,000	12,939,918	12,949,372	12,959,268	12,968,837	12,978,292	12,987,746	12,997,200	12,997,200	13,016,722	13,020,002
							·				
											2 404 070
Net Cash Flow	(18,028,000)	642,642	1,037,108	1,454,892	2,874,043	4,805,708	5,200,174	5,594,640	6,566,400	7,018,118	7,486,078
Present Worth Factor											
at 10% discount rate											
Present Value	(18,028,000)	584,220	857,114	1,093,082	1,963,009	2,983,965	2,935,363	2,870,934	3,063,272	2,976,370	2,886,205

NPV 4,185,533

Table 6.13 Sensitivity at reduce inflow 28%

Year	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Inflow		13,039,258	13,427,021	13,837,594	15,209,165	17,072,640	17,460,403	17,848,166	18,781,056	19,233,446	19,685,837
Loan	-								:		
shareholder	-										
Out Flow	18,028,000	12,939,918	12,949,372	12,959,268	12,968,837	12,978,292	12,987,746	12,997,200	12,997,200	13,016,722	13,020,002
Net Cash Flow	(18,028,000)	99,340	477,649	878,326	2,240,328	4,094,348	4,472,657	4,850,966	5,783,856	6,216,724	6,665,835
Present Worth Factor											
at 10% discount rate											
Present Value	(18,028,000)	90,309	394,751	659,899	1,530,173	2,542,267	2,524,699	2,489,312	2,698,209	2,636,500	2,569,966

NPV 108,085

Table 6.14 Sensitivity at increase out flow 35%

Year	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Inflow		18,110,080	18,648,640	19,218,880	21,123,840	23,712,000	24,250,560	24,789,120	26,084,800	26,713,120	27,341,440
Loan	-										
shareholder	-										
Out Flow	24,337,800	17,468,889	17,481,652	17,495,012	17,507,930	17,520,694	17,533,457	17,546,220	17,546,220	17,572,575	17,577,003
Net Cash Flow Present Worth Factor	(24,337,800)	641,191	1,166,988	1,723,868	3,615,910	6,191,306	6,717,103	7,242,900	8,538,580	9,140,545	9,764,437
at 10% discount rate			;		_						
Present Value	(24,337,800)	582,901	964,452	1,295,168	2,469,714	3,844,312	3,791,630	3,716,752	3,983,307	3,876,487	3,764,610

NPV 3,951,533

Table 6.15 Sensitivity at increase out flow 40%

Year	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Inflow		18,110,080	18,648,640	19,218,880	21,123,840	23,712,000	24,250,560	24,789,120	26,084,800	26,713,120	27,341,440
Loan	-										
shareholder											
Out Flow	25,239,200	18,115,885	18,129,121	18,142,975	18,156,372	18,169,609	18,182,844	18,196,080	18,196,080	18,223,411	18,228,003
Net Cash Flow Present Worth Factor	(25,239,200)	(5,805)	519,519	1,075,905	2,967,468	5,542,391	6,067,716	6,593,040	7,888,720	8,489,709	9,113,437
at 10% discount rate Present Value	(25,239,200)	(5,277)	429,355	808,343	2,026,819	3,441,387	3,425,068	3,383,271	3,680,143	3,600,469	3,513,622

NPV (936,000)

Table 6.16Sensitivity at increase out flow 39%

Year	0	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Inflow		18,110,080	18,648,640	19,218,880	21,123,840	23,712,000	24,250,560	24,789,120	26,084,800	26,713,120	27,341,440
Loan	-	-			,						
shareholder		2									
Out Flow	25,058,920	17,986,486	17,999,627	18,013,383	18,026,683	18,039,826	18,052,967	18,066,108	18,066,108	18,093 ,244	18,097,803
Net Cash Flow	(25,058,920)	123,594	649,013	1,205,497	3,097,157	5,672,174	6,197,593	6,723,012	8,018,692	8,619,876	9,243,637
Present Worth Factor											
at 10% discount rate											
Present Value	(25,058,920)	112,358	536,374	905,708	2,115,398	3,521,972	3,498,380	3,449,967	3,740,776	3,655,672	3,563,820

NPV 41,506

The sensitivity analysis found that the minimum inflow that make the project feasible are 28% and the maximum outflow which make project feasible is 39% so the project is a safe investment because it is not sensitive to change.